

No. 24-333

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY AND  
CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL OF THE STATE OF NEW  
YORK and THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION AND  
FINANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York Court of Appeals**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARC A. SIMONETTI	PAUL D. CLEMENT
RICK CAPOSSELA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STATE TAX LAW LLC	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
177 Avenue of	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
the Americas	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
New York, NY 10036	706 Duke Street
(914) 452-0013	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\* Supervised by principals of the firm who  
are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 31, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Clear And Longstanding Precedent.....	3
II. The Split Among State Courts Of Last Resort Is Real And Intractable.....	8
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address These Important Issues.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	3
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp.</i> <i>v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	3
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc.</i> <i>v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	1
<i>Conoco, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tax'n &amp; Revenue Dep't of N.M.</i> , 931 P.2d 730 (N.M. 1996) .....	8
<i>Dart Indus., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 657 A.2d 1062 (R.I. 1995) .....	8
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 735 N.E.2d 445 (Ohio 2000) .....	8
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 914 A.2d 246 (N.H. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	6
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods</i> <i>v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	4, 11

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	6
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	1
<i>NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Env't Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	1, 3, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	8
<i>Zilka v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 23-914 (U.S. 2024).....	5
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Pet. for Cert., <i>Zilka v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 23-914 (U.S. filed Feb. 20, 2024) .....	5
